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1. ANON. The Canadian Guide Book, With A Map Of The Province. Montreal: Armour 

& Ramsay, 1849. First edition. 12mo., orig. blue blindstamped cloth, 153, (3)pp. With a 

large folding map ‘A Map of Canada, Compiled from the Latest Authorities’ by Edward 

Staveley bound in at rear. The map is browned along the folds with tears running down 

two of the vertical folds; the inner front hinge is cracked, there is an unobtrusive but 

peculiar repair to the bottom inch of the spine, which has been sewn with black thread 

extending from the spine over the gutter, however, this is still a near fine, unworn copy. 

TPL 2975, Sabin 10627. This copy bears the signature of George Stuart Buchanan, 

whose family emigrated from Omagh, County Tyrone to Point Levis, Quebec in 1832. 

George Stuart Buchanan was born in Point Levis in 1833, where his father, Robert 

Buchanan, had established a lumber and shipbuilding business.   $1,000 

 

2. ANON. History of the Mormons Or, Latter-Day Saints. With Memories of The Life and 

Death of Joseph Smith, The “American Mahomet.” Auburn: Derby and Miller, 1853. 

“Second Thousand” (so stated). 8vo., orig. cloth, (viii), 399, (2)pp. ads. Slight foxing, 

some rubbing, a very good copy.      $350  

 

3. ANON. 1891 The People’s Almanac A Compilation of Facts and Figures for the 

Consideration of the Electors of Canada. Prepared as a Supplement to The Gazette 

Montreal. (Montreal): no publisher, 1891. 8vo., printed wrappers, (48)pp. unpaginated. 

With illustrations. Wrappers faded and soiled with some writing, spine worn, very good. 

This appears to be the first of what would be an annual pro-Conservative publication 

that appeared as a supplement in at least four Canadian newspapers (the Gazette also 

put out a French-language version). Publication ceased after the 1903 issue. Contains 

numerous political cartoons and satirical verses, as well as tables of revenue and 

expenditure, subsidies per province, etc. See inner cover.  $850 

 

4. ATCHISON, Charles. A Winter Cruise In Summer Seas “How I Found” Health. Diary 

of a Two Months’ Voyage in the Royal Mail, Steam Packet Company’s s.s. Clyde, 

From Southampton, Through the Brazils To Buenos Aires and Back...Profusely 

Illustrated with Photographs, and Sketches by Walter W. Buckley. London: Sampson 

Low, Marston & Company, 1893. “New and Cheaper Edition” (so stated). Tall 8vo., 

orig. green pictorial cloth, (xxx), 369pp. Inner front hinge cracked, a few dents on rear 

board, some rubbing and a bit of wear to foot of the spine but certainly a very good 

copy. The author travels to St. Vincent, Bahia, Rio, and other places en route giving 

details of the scenery, inhabitants and their customs. See page 12. $350  

 

5. BEADLE, J.H. Life In Utah; Or, The Mysteries and Crimes of Mormonism. Being An 

Expose of the Secret Rites and Ceremonies of the Latter-Day Saints, With A Full and 

Authentic History of Polygamy and the Mormon Sect from Its Origin to the Present 

Time. Toronto: James Spencer, 1872. Canadian edition. 8vo., orig. cloth, (xx), (21)-

415pp. A couple of nicks at the head of the spine otherwise near fine.  $200  

 

6. BEECHEY, Captain F.W. (Frederick William). Narrative Of A Voyage To The 

Pacific And Beering’s Strait, To Co-Operate With The Polar Expeditions: Performed 

By His Majesty’s Ship Blossom, Under The Command of Captain F.W. Beechey... In 

The Years 1825, 26, 27, 28. London: Henry Colburn And Richard Bentley, 1831. In two 

volumes. First octavo edition. With a presentation inscription reading “With the 

Author’s Best Comp.”, probably in the hand of a clerk. (Preceded by the quarto 

“Admiralty Edition” published the same year). 8vo., recently rebound with brown 

Prices in Canadian funds. U.S. customers will be billed in U.S. funds. 



  

 

 

morocco spines, marble boards, raised bands, single gilt decoration in the 

compartments, xxvi, (1), 472; iv, 452pp. With 3 maps (two folding) and 23 engraved 

plates. Some foxing to the plates but otherwise a fine copy of this important work. 

Arctic Bibliography 1228, TPL 1476, Sabin 4347, Hill p.93. “Captain Beechey, near 

Point Barrow, Alaska and Sir John Franklin had arrived within fifty leagues of each 

other when the latter was compelled by weather to return. Beechey’s book is one of the 

most valuable of modern voyages and relates to extensive travels to Pitcairn Island, the 

Tuamotu Archipelago, the Society Islands and Tahiti, Alaska, Hawaii, Macao, Okinawa 

and the coast of California. His book provides an important account of Monterey and 

San Francisco before the American conquest and gives his impressions of the 

missionaries in San Francisco. Beechey describes the Eskimos of the north and relates 

his meeting with John Adams, the last survivor of the mutiny on the Bounty, who gave 

Beechey a lengthy account. In the course of this voyage, Beechey discovered several 

islands in the Pacific.” (Hill) “Beechey, who accompanied Franklin’s and Parry’s 

expeditions to the Arctic in 1818 and 1819, here records his own expedition via the 

Pacific to Bering Strait, 1825-1828, to afford assistance if possible, to Parry and 

Franklin, and then exploring in the Canadian Arctic.” (TPL) See page 9. $8,500  

 

7. BOUCHETTE, Joseph. A Topographical Description Of The Province of Lower 

Canada, With Remarks Upon Upper Canada, And On The Relative Connexion of Both 

Provinces With The United States of America. Embellished by Several Views, Plans of 

Harbours, Battles &c. London: Printed For The Author, and Published by W. Faden.... 

1815. First edition. 4to., rebound in early 20th century tan half calf, marble boards, 

raised bands, leather label, (xvi), 640, lxxxvi, (2)pp. With an engraved  frontispiece 

portrait, 7 engraved plates, 8 plans (including 4 folding), and 2 tables (1 folding). 

Bookplate, signature at the bottom of the titlepage, otherwise a fine copy. TPL 1031 

(imperfect), Lande 1591, Sabin 6849.     $2,500 

 

8. BROMME, Traugott. Nordamerika’s Bewohner, Schonheiten und Naturschatze in 

Allgemeinen und die brittischen Besitzungen insbesondere geschildert von Traugott 

Bromme. Stuttgart: J. Scheible’s Buchhandlung, 1839. Tall 8vo., cont. half calf, marble 

boards, 796pp. With an engraved titlepage,  frontispiece and 38 plates. The majority of 

the plates contain more than one view. Bookplate, some light wear, small split at the top 

of the upper hinge but certainly a very good copy. TPL 7517, Sabin 8212.  $650  

 

9. BUCKINGHAM, James S. Canada, Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, And The Other 

British Provinces In North America, With A Plan Of National Colonization. London: 

Fisher, Son & Co., nd. (1843). First edition. Tall 8vo., orig. green cloth, (16), 540, 4pp. 

ads. With a folding map and plates. Mark from removal of a bookplate, spine very 

slightly faded otherwise a fine copy. TPL 2351, Sabin 8895. See page 10. $400   

 

10. BURNEY, James. A Chronological History Of North-Eastern Voyages Of Discovery; 

And Of The Early Eastern Navigations Of The Russians. London: Printed by Luke 

Hansard & Sons... For Payne And Foss And John Murray... 1819. First edition. Tall 

8vo., later 19th century half calf, marble boards, raised bands, single gilt stamp in 

compartments, leather spine label, viii, 310pp. With two folding maps. A fine copy. Hill 

I: p.41. “Burney had originally intended to annex an account of the maritime 

discoveries of the Russians as a supplement to his Chronological History of the 

Discoveries in the South Seas and this book contains his important researches on that 

subject. The work contains accounts of voyages by the English, Dutch, and Danes in 

search of the Northeast Passage to Japan and China; the Russian invasion of 

Kamchatka and discovery of lands in the Arctic seas; various Russian voyages and 
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explorations in eastern Siberia; invasion of the Kurile Islands... voyage of Vitus Bering 

and Alexei Chirikov to America... Captain Cook on the northwest of America and 

through the Bering Strait...” (Hill) See page 9.   $8,500  

 

11. BURTON, Richard F. Explorations Of The Highlands Of The Brazil; With A Full 

Account Of The Gold And Diamond Mines. Also, Canoeing Down 1500 Miles Of The 

Great Rivers Sao Francisco, From Sabara To The Sea. London: Tinsley Brothers, 1869. 

In two volumes. First edition. Tall 8vo., recently rebound in black half calf, marble 

boards, raised bands, x, 443; viii, 478pp. With an additional titlepage in each volume 

with pictorial vignettes, engraved frontispiece in each volume, two folding maps. 

Titlepage of volume one is mounted with loss affecting the “H” in “Highlands”, the “C” 

in “Canoeing”, entire “Tinsley”, and “Bros” in Brothers, blindstamps on engraved titles, 

otherwise a near fine copy. See rear inner cover.   $1,650 

 

12. BURTON, Richard F. A Mission To Gelele, King Of Dahome. With Notices Of The 

So Called “Amazons,” The Grand Customs, The Yearly Customs, The Human 

Sacrifices, The Present State of The Slave Trade, And The Negro’s Place In Nature. 

London: Tinsley Brothers, 1864. In two volumes. Second edition. Tall 8vo., orig. purple 

cloth with a small pictorial gilt decoration on the upper covers, (xviii), 386; vi, 413pp. 

With a frontispiece in each volume. Faint rubberstamp on the halftitle of volume one 

and the first page of text of volume two, wear to the spine ends, some rubbing but 

certainly a very good copy. See rear inner cover.   $1,500  

 

13. BUTLER (KEMBLE), Fanny. Journal. By Frances Anne Butler. Philadelphia: Carey, 

Lea & Blanchard, 1835. In two volumes. First U.S. edition. 8vo., orig. purple cloth, 

paper spine labels, 222, (12); 218, (36)pp. Spines and perimeter of boards faded to tan, 

otherwise an about fine copy. Howes 1051. Fanny Kemble (1809-1893) celebrated 

actress, novelist and poet born into the famous theatrical Kemble family. Her father was 

part owner and manager of Covent Garden Theatre; her aunt, Sarah Kemble Siddons, 

won acclaim as “the greatest actress the world has ever seen.” Fanny Kemble first 

appeared at Covent Garden in 1829 where she won instant acclaim. While on tour in 

the U.S. in 1834 she married Pierce Butler, a wealthy Georgia planter. Discovering that 

her husband’s wealth came from slave-operated plantations, Kemble, a committed 

libertarian was horrified with the fact her husband owned slaves. Butler never 

understood Fanny’s ethical stand and they were later embroiled in an ugly and bitter 

divorce that deprived Fanny of both her children and her home. The above work 

provides an account of her travels in the United States and it was met with severe 

reviews both in England and America. “This uncomfortably gauche work’s 

indiscretions offended numerous prominent Americans.”   $500  

 

14. (BYRON, John). The Narrative of The Honourable John Byron... Containing An 

Account of the Great Distresses Suffered by Himself and His Companions On the Coast 

of Patagonia, From the Year 1740, Till Their Arrival In England, 1746. With A 

Description of St. Jago De Chili, and The Manners and Customs of the Inhabitants. Also 

A Relation of the Loss of the Wager Man of War... London: Printed for S. Baker and G. 

Leigh... 1768. First edition. 8vo., recently rebound with a green morocco spine, marble 

boards, leather spine labels, (2) leaves, viii, (1)-257, (258) blank. With an engraved 

frontispiece. Stain on the verso of the frontispiece not penetrating through (except for a 

faint line in the upper margin), slight offsetting of frontispiece on title, contemporary 

name on the title, scattered foxing, short tears in the lower margins of pp. 32, 100, 101, 

and a small chip out of the margin of p.201 none affecting text, in fact a near fine copy. 

Sabin 9130, Cox II: p.281, Hill pp.41-42. “Byron was a midshipman aboard the Wager, 
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which was wrecked on an island off the Chilean coast. He describes the privations 

endured by the survivors who remained with Captain David Cheap. They were made 

prisoners by the Indians and turned over to the Spanish authorities. This narrative 

supplied his grandson, Lord Byron, the poet, with many particulars for the shipwreck in 

Canto II of Don Juan. Byron, known as ‘foul weather Jack’ commanded a voyage round 

the world in the Dolphin from 1764-1766. He was later governor of Newfoundland and 

became an admiral in 1775.” (Hill) See rear inner cover.  $2,750  

 

15. (CALDERON De La BARCA, Madame). Life In Mexico During A Residence of 

Two Years In That Country. With a Preface by W.H. Prescott. London: Chapman and 

Hall, 1843. First English edition. (first published Boston: 1843—2 volumes.) Tall 8vo., 

cont. half calf, cloth boards, leather spine label, xiv, 437pp. Name, a bit of fading to the 

top of the upper cover, some minor rubbing in fact a near fine copy. Sabin 9888; BAL 

16338, Robinson p.233. “This is the earliest and most balanced first-hand account of 

Mexico to be written by a woman. Its author, Frances Erskine Inglis, was born in 

Edinburgh but grew up in France and Boston, where her mother and nine siblings 

moved after her father’s death, and where Frances was to meet the dashing Spanish 

Minister to the United States, Don Angelo Calderon de la Barca. They married in 1838 

and travelled to Mexico to take up his post as Spanish Ambassador. Frances toured 

Mexico extensively during her two years’ stay there; lived through two revolutions, and 

by 1842 was able to give a graphic description of the country’s social, political and 

topographical landscape, so clear in fact, that the American army used her book as a 

guide during the campaign against Mexico in 1847.” (Robinson p.233)  $650  

 

16. CARVER, J. (Jonathan). Travels Through The Interior Parts of North America, In 

The Years 1766, 1767, and 1768, By... Illustrated With Copper Plates, Coloured... To 

which is added, Some Account Of The Author, And A Copious Index. London: Printed 

for C. Dilly... 1781. Third and best edition. Tall 8vo., full contemporary calf, raised 

bands, leather spine label, (26), xvi, (22), (17)-543, (1), (20)pp. index. With two folding 

partly coloured maps, five plates (as called for) including four in colour. “The Account 

of the Author” is bound out of order between the end of “Contents” (xvi) and the first 

page of text (17), some browning to the edges of the front endpaper, a touch of foxing to 

titlepage, binding slightly rubbed but in fact this is a near fine copy. Sabin 11184, Field 

251, Howes C215. This third edition has an added “Account of the Author” and a 

coloured plate depicting “The Tobacco Plant.” “The journal of Capt. Carver’s travels 

among the tribes of Indians around the upper great lakes occupies pp. 1 to 180; pp. 

181-441 are entitled ‘Of The Origin, Manners, Customs, Religion and Language of the 

Indians’ of which the last twenty are devoted to a Vocabulary of the Chippeway 

language. In this division he gives the results of his personal experiences among the 

Indians he visited, or warred with.” (Field)     $7,000  

 

17. CHAPPELL, Edward Lieut. Narrative of a Voyage To Hudson’s Bay In His 

Majesty’s Ship Rosamond Containing Some Account of The North-Eastern Coast of 

America And Of The Tribes Inhabiting That Remote Region. London: Printed for J. 

Mawman... 1817. First edition. Tall 8vo., recently rebound in full brown buckram, (12), 

279pp. With a folding map at the front, four plates bound in after the list of engravings, 

and two small illustrations in the text. Some foxing to plates and map, otherwise a near 

fine in a plain binding. TPL 976, Lande 1117, Sabin 12005.  $950  

 

18. COPWAY, George. Reflections of a Forest Life or the Life and Travels of… or Kah-

Ge-Ga-Kah-Bowh, Chief of the Ojibway Nation. London: Henry Lea, (185-?). 8vo., 

orig. pictorial boards recently relaid and rebacked with new cloth spine, xii, 248pp. 
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Original paper panels somewhat chipped and soiled at edges, relaid on new cloth-

backed boards, very good. This work was originally published under the title The Life, 

History, and Travels of Kah-ge-ga-gah-bowh… in 1847. It was so popular that there 

were six editions published in one year. In 1850, a slightly revised edition with 

additional speeches and letters was published under two different titles—The Life, 

Letters, and Speeches of Kah-ge-ga-gah-bowh, and Recollections of a Forest Life. The 

Sabin entry for the 1850 Henry Lea edition under this title (CF Sabin 16720) lists the 

pagination as 256pp. We believe this is an early reprint of that edition.  $500 

 

19. CROCKETT, David. The Life of Martin Van Buren... With A Concise History of the 

Events That Occasioned His Unparalleled Elevation;... Philadelphia: Robert Wright, 

1835. First edition. 8vo., orig. light blue cloth, (210), 6pp. ads dated “June 1835.” 

Lacking the printed paper spine label, some foxing on the first few leaves, spine slightly 

faded but otherwise a very nice, unworn copy. Sabin 17567, Howes C-899.  $400 

 

20. DALLAS, R. C. The History of the Maroons, From Their Origin to the Establishment 

of Their Chief Tribe at Sierra Leone; Including the Expedition to Cuba, for the Purpose 

of Procuring Spanish Chasseurs; and the State of the Island of Jamaica for the Last Ten 

Years: With a Succinct History of the Island Previous to that Period. London: T. N. 

Longman and O. Rees, 1803. Two volumes bound in one. First edition. Tall thick 8vo., 

cont. half leather, marble boards, raised bands, single gilt decoration in compartments, 

cxiv, 359, (xii), 514, (1)p. errata, (1)p. ad. With frontispieces and two folding maps. 

Two small tears in the larger folding map, some foxing (affecting plates), still a nice 

copy. Sabin 18322. See rear inner cover.    $1,250 

 

21. DIXON, William Hepworth. White Conquest. London: Chatto and Windus, 1876. In 

two volumes. First edition. Tall 8vo., cont. half calf, marble boards, raised bands, 

leather labels, viii, 356; vi, 373pp. Spines faded, some wear to extremities but otherwise 

very good. William Hepworth Dixon (1821-1879) historian and traveller. Dixon’s 

literary career began with regular contributions to the Athenaeum and the Daily News. 

He published a startling series of articles on “The Literature of the Lower Orders” 

which probably suggested Mayhew’s “London Labour and the London Poor.” Dixon 

also did a series of descriptive articles on London prisons. An ardent traveller, he 

published several works as the result of his journeys. In the above, Dixon begins with 

the missions in California, then moves to the “Bay of San Francisco,” noting that “in 

California there are five white men to two white women.” He comments on the brisk 

demand for wives amongst the miners and settlers around San Francisco. From here he 

moves on to Salt Lake City. There is an interesting chapter headed “Red Mormonism” 

which describes the similarities between the beliefs of the Mormons and the Indians. Of 

course he also discusses the issue of polygamy. See rear inner cover. $500  

 

22. (EASTMAN, Edward). Seven and Nine Years Among the Camanches And Apaches. 

An Autobiography. Jersey City, NJ: Published by Clark Johnson M.D., 1873. First 

edition. 8vo., orig. orange cloth lettered in black, 309, (1)p. Illustrated. Some light 

foxing otherwise a fine copy.      $350  

 

23. FORSTER, John (Johann) Reinhold. A Letter From Mr. John Reinhold Forster, 

F.R.S. to William Watson, M.D. giving some Account of the Roots used by the Indians, 

in the Neighbourhood of Hudson’s Bay, to dye Porcupine Quills. No. 2, Somerset 

Stable-yard, Strand, Jan. 16, 1772. pp. 54-59. (detached from Vol. LXII of the 

Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society, 1773). BOUND WITH:  

FORSTER, John (Johann) Reinhold. Account of Several Quadrupeds from Hudson’s 
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Bay. By... Read May 21, 1772. pp. 370-381. (detached from Vol. LXII of the 

Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society, 1773). BOUND WITH: FORSTER, 

John (Johann) Reinhold. Account of the Birds sent from Hudson’s Bay; with 

Observations relative to their Natural History; and Latin Descriptions of some of the 

most uncommon. By... Read June 18-25, 1772. pp. 382-433. (detached from Vol. LXII 

of the Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society, 1773). Arctic Bibliography 

5158. Tall 8vo., rebound in the 20th century with a brown morocco spine, cloth boards, 

gilt lettering on the spine, pagination as noted above. Some slight rubbing on the spine 

but otherwise near fine. See page 9.     $7,000  

 

24. (FOSTER, Stephen). Susannah Don’t You Cry For Me. Single sheet measuring 9 ¾” x 

7 ¼” headed with an English (Canadian?) Coat of Arms. NP: no publisher, probably 

circa 1850-70. Some very light dampstaining but in fact fine. This is a variant version of 

Foster’s classic tune, first written in 1847. Foster did not have it immediately printed or 

copyrighted. This version has six verses, the original has three, with verses 1, 3, and 4 

of our copy matching fairly closely with the original. There is slight variation in the 

wording, this version is particularly heavy in a Southern dialect and spelled phonetically 

(“wid” for “with). Given the date Foster wrote the piece, the coat of arms is odd as this 

version was discontinued in 1801—used by the first of the three Georges and then 

changed. The only other copy we have seen a record of is held by Brown University, 

who call it “possibly an English imprint.” We believe it is more likely of Canadian 

origin given that we have found no record in English institutions, and the heavy 

Southern dialect would likely have been incomprehensible to an Englishman. A rare 

broadside with only one recorded example. See inner cover.  $1,250 

 

25. FRANCHERE, Gabriel. Narrative of a Voyage To The Northwest Coast of America 

In The Years 1811, 1812, 1813 And 1814 Or The First American Settlement On The 

Pacific By... Translated and Edited by J.V. Huntington. New York: Redfield, 1854. First 

edition in English, preceded by an edition in French published in 1820. 8vo., orig. green 

cloth, 376, (8)pp. ads. With 3 plates (including the frontispiece). Touch of rubbing to 

the spine tip otherwise about fine. Sabin 25432, Howes F310.   $1,000  

 

26. (FULLER, William Henry). Flapdoodle. A Political Encyclopedia and Manual for 

Public Men. Edited by an Ex-Minister. Illustrated by (John) Bengough. Toronto: Printed 

for The Publisher, 1881. 8vo., orig. printed wrappers, 28pp. About fine.  $200 

 

27. GASS, Patrick. Journal of the Voyages and Travels of a Corps of Discovery, Under the 

command of Capt. Lewis and Capt. Clarke of the army of the United States, from the 

mouth of the River Missouri through the interior parts of North America to the Pacific 

Ocean, During the Years 1804, 1805, and 1806... Philadelphia: Printed For Mathew 

Carey... 1811. Third edition. (first published in 1807). Tall 12mo., full contemporary 

calf, leather spine label, (x), (11)-262pp. With six plates including the frontispiece. 

Pages browned with some foxing, corner torn from rear free endpaper, binding rubbed 

with one inch chipped off the top of the spine but still a very good copy. Howes G77, 

Sabin 26741, Shaw & Shoemaker 22891. “Earliest first-hand narrative of the Lewis 

and Clark expedition, preceding the official account seven years.”(Howes) $7,000 

          

28. GOVERNMENT OF ONTARIO. Emigration To Canada The Province of Ontario; Its 

Soil, Climate, Resources, Institutions, Free Grant Lands, & c., & c. for the Information 

of Intending Emigrants. Issued by the Authority of... Toronto: Printed by Hunter, Rose 

& Co., 1869. Tall 8vo., orig. printed wrappers, 34pp. With a folding map. Near fine. See 

inner cover.       $300  
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29. HALL, Captain Basil. Extracts From A Journal Written On The Coasts of Chili, Peru, 

and Mexico, in the Years 1820, 1821, 1822 by... Edinburgh: Archibald Constable and 

Co... 1824. In two volumes. Second edition (so stated). 8vo., later 19th-century half calf, 

marble boards, raised bands, xviii, 372; (xii), 288, 65pp. appendix. With a folding map 

at the front of volume one. Folding map foxed, boards somewhat rubbed but otherwise a 

near fine set. Sabin 29178. Basil Hall (1788-1844) entered the navy in 1802, and in 

1816 commanded the brig “Lyra,” which accompanied Lord Amherst to China. He was 

made post-captain in 1817, and from 1820 till 1822 was stationed on the Pacific coast 

of America. In 1827-28 he travelled in the United States and Canada, and afterward 

visited various parts of Europe.     $600  

 

30. HEARN, Lafcadio. Two Years In The French West Indies. New York: Harper & 

Brothers, 1890. First edition. 8vo., orig. light green decorated cloth, (432), (6)pp. ads. 

With illustrations. Bookplate, signature of Cyril Clemens (a cousin of Samuel Clemens) 

on the front pastedown otherwise a fine copy in a custom slipcase. BAL 7920. “When 

Hearn left New Orleans in 1887, he headed for New York, where he met with Henry 

Alden at Harper’s, who immediately commissioned him to write a series of stories about 

the West Indies. In the beginning of June, Hearn boarded the Barracouta and was on 

his way. During a three-month sojourn in Martinique, he found, ‘the climate was simply 

heaven on earth, no thieves, no roughs, no snobs, everything primitive and morally 

pure. Confound fame, wealth, reputation and splendour! Leave them all, give up New 

Orleans, these things are superfluous in the West Indies, obsolete nuisances.’ After only 

three months, he was back in New York, but only for one disastrous week in which 

problem after problem piled up on him. He returned to Martinique immediately, staying 

there for two years until May 1889 when he returned to New York to put the finishing 

touches on Youma, to pull together the stories for Two Years in the French West Indies 

and to review the proofs of Chita before it appeared in book form.”  $700  

 

31. (HEARNE and TURNOR). TYRRELL, J. B. (editor). Journals Of Samuel Hearne 

And Philip Turnor. Edited With Introduction And Notes by... Toronto: Champlain 

Society, 1934. 1 of 550 copies. Sm. 4to., orig. red cloth, xviii, 611, xii pp. With 

illustrations and folding maps including a large folding chart in a pocket at rear. Spine a 

bit darkened, lower corner bumped but still a near fine copy of a scarce title. See page 

10.        $1,000  

 

32. HIND, Henry Youle. Narrative of The Canadian Red River Exploring Expedition of 

1857 And Of The Assiniboine an Saskatchewan Exploring Expedition of 1858. London: 

Longmans, Green, Longman and Roberts, 1860. In two volumes. First edition. Tall 

8vo., orig. rust cloth, xx, 494; xvi, 472pp. Volume one has 14 colour plates and 5 

maps/plans and numerous illustrations in the text, volume two has 5 plates (2 of which 

are in colour), 3 maps/plans. Bookplate, some minor wear to the bottom of the spines 

but still near fine. TPL 3820, Sabin 31934, Abbey 630. “A scientific expedition, 

sponsored by Britain and the Canadian colony, was conducted in 1857-1858 by Henry 

Youle Hind, starting from Upper Canada. Born in Nottingham, England, in 1823, Hind 

also studied in several places in Europe before immigrating to Toronto in 1846. He 

taught chemistry and geology at Trinity College when the Geological Survey of Canada 

asked him to accompany an expedition whose mandate was similar to Palliser’s but 

somewhat more modest. He left Toronto at the end of July 1857 with a former fur 

trader, George Gladman, and an engineer, Simon James Dawson. For the next three 

months, after having examined the length of the Kaministiquia to the Red River, the 

explorers conducted surveys in the Red and Assiniboine river valleys. 

In 1858, Hind and Dawson alone made observations in the Assiniboine, Souris, 
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Qu’Appelle and South Saskatchewan river valleys. Hind was not noted for the quality of 

his work as a geologist, but rather for his general observations. His work, Narrative of 

the Canadian Red River Exploring Expedition of 1857…. published in 1860, is still a 

classic description of the Prairies before they were colonized.” (LAC) See page 10. 

        $2,500  

 

33. KANE, Elisha Kent. Arctic Explorations: The Second Grinnell Expedition In Search of 

Sir John Franklin, 1853, 54, 55... Illustrated by Upwards of Three Hundred 

Engravings... Philadelphia: Childs & Peterson, London: Trubner & Co., 1856. In two 

volumes. First edition, English issue with the imprint of “Trubner & Co” at the foot of 

the spine. Tall 8vo., orig. blue cloth with a blindstamped decoration on the upper 

covers, small pictorial gilt decoration on the spines, 464; 467pp. With 18 engraved 

plates, 2 folding maps and other illustrations. Some foxing and a slight damp stain in the 

margin of some plates, head of the spine of volume two chipped away but still a very 

nice, copy. TPL 3566, Arctic Bib. 8373, Sabin 37007. See page 9. $1,250  

 

34. KANE, Paul. Wanderings Of An Artist Among the Indians of North America From 

Canada to Vancouver’s Island and Oregon Through the Hudson’s Bay Company’s 

Territory and Back Again. London: Longman, Brown, Green, Longmans, And Roberts, 

1859. First edition. 8vo., late 19th-century half calf, cloth, raised bands, elaborate gilt 

compartments, leather spine label, (xviii), 455, (9)pp. With eight chromolithograph 

plates, a folding map and numerous woodcut illustrations in the text. Very minor 

rubbing otherwise a fine copy. TPL 2911, Peel (later edition) 253, Sabin 37007. Kane 

came to Canada from Ireland in 1818-19 and settled in York. “Between 1841 and 1845 

he studied art in France and Italy, and returning to Canada, he travelled the width of 

the continent studying and sketching aspects of Indian life. From these sketches Kane 

executed a series of paintings for Geo. W. Allen who financed his trip for this purpose.” 

The above work comprises, “with little alteration from the original wording” Kane’s 

day-to-day notes of his travels, June 1845-Oct. 1848.”    $6,000 

 

35. KNOX, John. An Historical Journal Of The Campaigns in North-America, For The 

Years 1757, 1758, 1759 and 1760: Containing The Most Remarkable Occurrences of 

that Period, Particularly The Two Sieges of Quebec, &c., &c. The Orders of The 

Admirals and General Officers. Descriptions of the Countries where the Author has 

served, with their Forts and Garrisons; their Climates, Soil, Produce; and A Regular 

Diary of the Weather. As Also Several Manifesto’s, A Mandate of the late Bishop of 

Canada; The French Orders and Dispositions for the Defence of the Colony... London: 

Printed for the Author, 1769. In two volumes. First edition. 4to., full contamporary calf, 

raised bands, gilt compartments, leather labels, ix, (vi) (Subscribers), 405, (1) Errata; 

465pp. With 2 engraved frontispiece portraits of Wolfe and Amherst by J. Miller, and 

with a folding engraved map. This copy has been professionally rebacked with calf 

spines after the style of the period, touch of wear to corners otherwise a fine copy of an 

important book. TPL 323, Howes K222, Sabin 38164. “One of the most accurate and 

detailed accounts available on the sieges of Louisbourg and Quebec.” (TPL). Knox 

came to Halifax, Nova Scotia in 1757 with his regiment, the 43rd Foot, to participate in 

Lord Loudon’s intended expedition against Louisbourg. However, this attack was 

postponed and the regiment was not employed in Amherst’s successful siege. They were 

present at the battle of the Plains of Abraham, serving in the winter of 1759-60 under 

James Murray at Quebec. They were with Murray at the capitulation of Montreal in 

1760. Knox’s personal observations are supplemented by contemporary documents, 

official orders and other documents in both English and French.   $8,500   
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36. (LEWIS, Meriwether and William Clark). The Travels Of Capts. Lewis & Clarke 

(sic), From St. Louis, By Way Of The Missouri And Columbia Rivers, To The Pacific 

Ocean; Performed In The Years 1804, 1805, & 1806, By Order Of The Government Of 

The United States. Containing Delineations Of The Manners, Customs, Religion &c. Of 

The Indians, Compiled from Various Authentic Sources.... A Summary Of The 

Statistical View Of The Indian Nations, From The Official Communication of 

Meriwether Lewis. London: Printed for Longmans, Hurst, Rees, And Orme, 1809. 

London “apocrypha edition.” 8vo., recently rebound with a brown calf spine, marble 

boards, raised bands, single gilt decoration in the compartments, leather spine label, ix, 

(x blank), 309pp. With a folding map at the front. Two holes in the titlepage have been 

professionally repaired with loss to the top of the “E” in Clarke, very faint dampstain in 

the top corner of the pages, some spotting to a few leaves but in fact a near fine copy. 

Sabin 40827, Church 1309, Howes L321, Field 928. Coues refers to this as the 

“apocrypha” edition, along with other un-authorized publications which were cobbled 

together from various works. Howes refers to this as a counterfeit edition, while Sabin 

states it contains material not present in other editions. See page 9. $6,500  

 

37. (LORING, Charles G., Chairman). Report Of The Committee, Relating To The 

Destruction Of The Ursuline Convent, August 11, 1834. Boston: J.H. Eastburn, City 

Printer, 1834. First edition. 8vo., orig. self-wrappers, 16pp. Wrappers soiled, small hole 

in the upper wrapper which does not affect the text on the verso, in fact a near fine copy 

of a delicate item. This copy has the signature of “Wm. Jenks” on the upper wrapper, 

quite possibly, Rev. William Jenks (1778-1866) Congregationalist minister who 

operated Free Chapels in a building on central wharf and in the West End of Boston. He 

was the author of Jenks’ Comprehensive Commentary and worked tirelessly on behalf 

of the poor, natives, and black Americans.    $850  

 

38. M’CLURE, Capt. R. and Commander Sherard Osborn. The Discovery Of The 

North-West Passage By H.M.S. “Investigator,” Capt. R. M’Clure, 1850, 1851, 1852, 

1853, 1854. Edited by... From Logs And Journals Of Capt. Robert Le M. M’Clure. 

London: Longman, Brown, Green, Longmans & Roberts, 1856. First edition. Tall 8vo., 

cont. dark blue half calf, marble boards, raised bands, gilt compartments, leather labels, 

xx, 405pp. With four tinted lithographs and a map. Upper hinge a bit tender otherwise a 

near fine copy. TPL 3451. See page 9.    $2,500 

 

39. M’KEEVOR, Thomas. A Voyage To Hudson’s Bay, During The Summer Of 1812. 

Containing A Particular Account Of The Icebergs And Other Phenomena Which 

Present Themselves In Those Regions. Also, A Description Of The Esquimeaux And 

North American Indians, Their Manners, Customs, Dress, Language, &c. &c. &c 

London: Printed For Sir Richard Phillips And Co., 1819. Reprint of the first edition 

(TPL) the same year with the only difference being the “and Co.” in the imprint and 

different pagination. Tall 8vo., Contemporary calf spine, marble boards, 78pp. With a 

six engraved plates (including the frontispiece). Some light rubbing otherwise an about 

fine copy. TPL 911, Sabin 43396, Arctic Bib 10643. M’Keevor was a medical advisor 

on Selkirk’s expedition of 1812 and records the customs of the Inuit, and Arctic 

geography and fauna.       $750  

 

40. MACFIE, Matthew. Vancouver Island and British Columbia. Their History, Resources 

and Prospects. London: Longman, Green, Longman, Roberts & Green, 1865. First 

edition. Tall 8vo., orig. green blindstamped cloth, (xxiv), 574, (2)pp. ads. With a 

frontispiece, illustrations in the text and two folding maps. Library rubberstamp in the 

lower margin of a few pages including the titlepage, which also has faint traces of 
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numbers; however, there are no other library markings, there is a trace of rubbing to 

spine but in fact this is a fine copy. TPL 4423, Lande 1312, Gagnon 2179, Smith 6334, 

Sabin 43253. Macfie addresses the topography, geology and general history of the 

region as well as the resources, agriculture, mining, emigration and natives of both 

Vancouver Island and British Columbia (mainland). See page 10.  $750  

 

41. MACKENZIE, Alexander. Voyages From Montreal, On The River St. Laurence, 

Through the Continent of North America, To the Frozen and Pacific Oceans; In the 

Years 1789 and 1793. With A Preliminary Account of the Rise, Progress, and Present 

State of The Fur Trade Of That Country. Illustrated With Maps. London: T. Cadell... 

1801. First edition. 4to., recently rebound in brown half calf, marble boards, raised 

bands, gilt decoration in the compartments, leather spine label, viii, cxxxii, 412, (2)p. 

errata. With the half title. With a frontispiece and three large folding maps. Some 

offsetting, some scattered foxing, two of the maps have minor professional repairs 

(reinforcement) on the verso. A fine copy of this cornerstone of exploration. TPL 658; 

Field 967, Lande 1317, Sabin 43414. The Scottish born Mackenzie (1755-1820) made 

two epic journeys during his sojourn in Canada: the first in 1789, when he led an 

expedition into unknown areas in the northwest part of the Hudson’s Bay territory, 

discovering the Mackenzie River and following it to the Arctic Sea; and the second in 

1792-1793, when he set out to travel overland to the Pacific coast, becoming the first 

white man to cross the Rocky Mountains and reaching the coast (though without 

actually glimpsing the ocean) on June 22, 1793. Carl Wheat calls Mackenzie’s 

exploration to the Pacific “one of the most brilliant tours de force in the history of 

exploration,” and his maps “brilliantly executed.” See page 9.  $10,000  

 

42. MacKENZIE, William L(yon). The Lives and Opinions of Benj’n Franklin Butler, 

U.S. Dis’t Attorney for Southern Dis’t of N.Y. and Jesse Hoyt, Counsellor at Law, 

formerly Collector of Customs for the Port of N.Y... Boston: Cook & Co., 1845. First 

edition. Tall 8vo., orig. printed wrappers, 152pp. Foxing throughout, chipping to the 

foot of the spine, wrappers soiled around edges but still a near fine copy of a delicate 

item. Scarce. TPL 7793, 3 copies all rebound. MacKenzie wrote this while in exile after 

the Rebellion. In this work, MacKenzie broadcast a political scandal based on papers 

found in the N.Y. custom house where he had been working. TPL mentions an injunction 

to prohibit sale of this book. See page 11.    $500 

 

43. McQUADE, James. The Cruise of the Montauk To Bermuda, The West Indies and 

Florida. New York: Thomas P. Knox & Co, 1885. First edition. Tall 8vo., orig. green 

cloth with pictorial decoration in black on the upper cover, (xvi), 441pp. Endpaper and 

flyleaf browned and a bit brittle with a 2” tear, some very minor wear to the foot of the 

spine (in fact a couple of nicks), otherwise a fine copy. Travels to Bermuda, St. Kitt’s, 

St. Pierre, Martinique, Trinidad, Curaçoa, Jamaica, Cuba, and Florida. See page 12. 

        $400  

 

44. MURRAY, Charles Augustus. Travels In North America, Including A Summer 

Residence With The Pawnee Tribe of Indians, In The Remote Prairies of the Missouri, 

And A Visit To Cuba And The Azore Islands. London: Richard Bentley, 1854. In two 

volumes. Third edition, revised. 8vo., orig. green cloth, xii, 343; xii, 338pp. With 

illustrations. Bookplate, otherwise a fine, bright copy. Sabin 51491, Howes M913 and 

TPL 8374 all citing the third edition.     $750  

 

45. MURRAY, Charles Augustus. The Prairie-Bird. By... London: Richard Bentley, 1844. 

In three volumes. First edition. Tall 8vo., orig. cloth backed boards, paper spine labels, 
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iv, 336; 352; 372pp. Labels on the upper cover, (no other signs of library markings), 

“Wenlock” written in ink on upper boards of each volume, some minor rubbing to 

boards but in fact a fine copy in the original boards. Sabin 51489, Wolff 5022, Sadleir 

1818. “This romance, possibly in part autobiographical, is based on Sir Charles’s visit 

to the western land in 1835, when he spent several weeks among the Pawnees.” This 

popular novel saw several editions. Murray also wrote a non-fiction account of his 

experiences Travels in North America (1839). See page 12.  $1,350 

 

46. NORDHOFF, Charles. The Communistic Societies of The United States; From 

Personal Visit and Observation... New York: Harper & Brothers, 1875. First edition. 

From the library of Dr. C.B. Farrar with his signature on the titlepage, and bookplate. 

Tall 8vo., orig. rust cloth, viii, (9)-439, (8)pp. ads. A fine copy. Charles Nordhoff 

(1830-1901) journalist and author, born in Westphalia, Prussia, emigrated with his 

parents to the United States when he was five. After attending school, he apprenticed to 

a printer and then worked as a compositor on a Philadelphia newspaper. He enlisted in 

the U.S. navy and after his term of enlistment spent several years on various merchant 

vessels. At 23 he gave up seafaring and became a journalist, at the same time 

publishing a series of books inspired by his experiences as a sailor. He published 

several important pieces for various magazines and newspapers. Some of his newspaper 

assignments led to the publication of important works such as this—based on visits to a 

number of communities and on personal observation of their methods. It includes 

sections on groups such as the Shakers, Economists, Zoarites, Oneida Perfectionists, 

Icarians, Bethel, Aurora, and other communities. With this title Nordhoff provides a 

valuable contribution to the social history of the U.S. See page 11. $600  

 

47. OBER, Frederick A. Travels In Mexico And Life Among The Mexicans. I. Yucatan. 

II. Central And Southern Mexico. III. The Border States. Boston: Estes and Lauriat, 

1884. In two volumes. First edition. Tall 8vo., cont. red half morocco, marble boards, 

raised bands, xxii, 348; (349)-672pp. With illustrations. Some slight wear to corners 

otherwise a near fine set.       $450  

 

48. OLIPHANT, Laurence. Minnesota and the Far West. Edinburgh: William Blackwood, 

1855. First edition. Tall 8vo., orig. light brown/tan cloth, with a small pictorial gilt 

decoration on the upper cover, (xiv), 306, 16pp. ads. With illustrations including 7 

engraved plates, other illustrations in the text, and a folding map at the rear. This copy 

has been rebacked with the original spine laid down, frontispiece foxed but still a nice, 

better than very good but not near fine copy. Howes O64. Oliphant includes sections on 

Canada, Lake Superior, northern Michigan, Wisconsin, and devotes a substantial 

portion of the book to Minnesota. See page 11.   $650  

 

49. OSWALD, Felix. Summerland Sketches, Or Rambles In The Backwoods of Mexico 

and Central America. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott, 1880. First edition. 8vo., orig. 

brown cloth decorated in black, 425pp. With engravings in the text. Inner hinges 

cracked, a few small notes in ink on the front endpaper, minor wear to the foot of the 

spine a better than very good but not quite near fine copy. Covers Colima, the lake 

region of Jalisco, the western Sierras, the Sierra Madre, la Tierra Fria, the valley of 

Oaxaca, the delta of the Sumasinta river, the Yucatan, and the backwoods of Guatemala 

and Sierra Negra. See page 12.     $250 

 

50. PALLISER, John. Solitary Rambles And Adventures Of A Hunter In The Prairies. 

London: John Murray, 1823. First edition. 8vo., orig. cloth with a pictorial decoration in 

gilt on the upper cover, (xvi), 326, (2)pp. ads. With 7 plates (including frontispiece). 
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Bookplate, inner hinges cracked, last page carelessly opened with loss to margin, wear 

to the top of the spine with a bit of loss in the gutter but this is still a very good copy, 

much nicer than it sounds. Sabin 58333, Howes P43, Lande 375.   $950  

 

51. PHIPPS, Constantine John. A Voyage Towards The North Pole Undertaken By His 

Majesty’s Command 1773. London: Printed by W. Bowyer and J. Nichols for J. Nourse, 

1774. First edition. 4to., full contemporary calf, this copy has been rebacked with a new 

spine after the period, raised bands, gilt decoration, leather label, viii, 253, (254 blank), 

(255) “Instructions to the Binder.” With 15 folding or double page plates and maps (12 

plates and 3 maps) and 11 tables (some folding). Rebacked as noted above, small 

dampstain (approx 1”) on the lower corner of pp.70-76 which is also present in the 

corner of 2 of the plates appearing in that range but does not affect or even approach the 

image, otherwise a fine copy. Sabin 62572, Hill p.207. Constantine John Phipps, later 

Baron Mulgrave (1744-1792) officer in the British Navy and explorer. In 1773, Phipps 

set off on a voyage of exploration towards the North Pole, with two ships, the 

‘Racehorse’ and the ‘Carcass’. Also part of the group was Dr. Irving as naturalist and 

doctor, and Israel Lyons (1739-1775) as astronomer. The ‘Carcass’ was commanded by 

Skeffington Lutwidge and one of her midshipmen was a young Horatio Nelson. “This 

work is an important addition to early nautical science in the polar regions. Besides a 

journal of the voyage, it contains a descriptive catalogue of the natural history and 

resources of Spitsbergen.” (Hill)     $6,000 

 

52. PHIPPS, Constantin-Jean. Voyage Au Pole Boreal, Fait En 1773, Par Ordre Du Roi 

D’Angleterre, Par...Traduit de L’Anglois. Paris: Saillant & Nyon... 1775. First edition in 

French. 4to., full contemporary calf, raised bands, gilt compartments, xii, (1)-259, 

(3)pp. With 3 engraved folding maps, 9 engraved folding plates, and 11 folding tables 

(paginated), additional tables in the text. Bookplate, spine ends chipped, front hinge 

tender (small crack at top), still a near fine copy. Sabin 62574. See page 9. $2,750 

 

53. PICKERING, John. A Vocabulary Or Collection of Words and Phrases Which Have 

Been Supposed to Be Peculiar To The United States of America. To Which Is Prefixed 

An Essay On The Present State Of The English Language In The United States... 

Boston: Published by Cummings and Hillard, 1816. First edition. Tall 8vo., rebound in 

20th-century red cloth, leather label, (viii), (9)-206, (1)p. errata. Name on titlepage, 

bookplate, otherwise a fine copy. Sabin 62638. See page 11.   $900 

 

54. PIKE, Warburton. Through The Subarctic Forest A Record Of A Canoe Journey From 

Fort Wrangel to the Pelly Lakes and Down the Yukon River to the Behring Sea. 

London: Edward Arnold... 1896. First edition. Tall 8vo., orig. brown cloth, (xvi), 295, 

32pp. ads dated “October 1896.” With illustrations and with two folding maps. 

Bookplate, short tear at foot of the spine otherwise a fine copy. Results of an expedition 

carried out by the Geological Survey Department of Canada in 1887.  $500  

 

55. PROCTOR, C.H. The Life of James Williams, Better Known as Professor Jim, For 

Half A Century Janitor of Trinity College. Hartford: Case, Lockwood & Brainard, 1873. 

First edition. Sm. 8vo., orig. printed wrappers, (80)pp. With a frontispiece. Faint name 

on upper wrapper, spine ends nicked otherwise a fine copy. See page 12. $650  

 

56. RAE, John. Narrative of An Expedition To The Shores Of The Arctic Sea In 1846 And 

1847. London: T. & W. Boone, 1850. First edition. From the Admiralty Library with 

their rubberstamp on the titlepage. From the library of Tuzo Wilson with his notes in 

pencil on the verso of the front free endpaper and occasionally in the margins. Tall 8vo., 

16 



  

 

 

recently rebound with a brown calf spine, marble boards, raised bands, gilt 

compartments, leather spine label, viii, (248)pp. With two folding maps. Rubberstamp 

reading “Admiralty Library” on the titlepage, small repair to the verso of one map (no 

loss). This is, in fact, a fine copy with an interesting association. Arctic Bib. 14097, TPL 

2868, Sabin 67428, Field 1253. “The narrative gives an account of the author’s boat 

journey north from Churchill along the west coast of Hudson Bay to Repulse Bay, 

portage across Rae Isthmus and exploration of southern Committee Bay; the wintering 

at Repulse Bay, the spring journeys tracing the shores northwestward around 

Committee Bay, Simpson Peninsula, Pelly Bay and its islands to the James Ross 

Peninsula... Descriptions of the ice in Hudson, Repulse and Committee Bays, the 

storms, snow, wildlife, and the customs, hunting implements, boats, etc. of the Eskimos, 

with notes on geographic features, and on details of wintering, snowhouse building, 

snowblindness, & etc.” (AB) John Tuzo Wilson (1908-1993) was a Canadian 

geophysicist and geologist who achieved worldwide acclaim for his contributions to the 

theory of plate tectonics. His notations on the verso of the endpaper explain that the 

copy of this work in the library of the Royal Geographic Society contains marginal 

annotations by Rae, and that he (Wilson) has copied Rae’s annotations into this copy. 

Wilson has designated Rae’s annotations by using the initials “JTW” at the end of 

marginal annotations copied from the RG Society copy. There are approx. 20 of Rae’s 

comments inserted by Wilson into the text and the margins which are mostly brief and 

corrective; that is changing a single word or correcting errors. There are a few notes 

which expand on the text and one on p.168 in which Rae expresses his displeasure at 

the published book stating “This report about the mode of building the oven is quite 

incorrect in fact the whole book is altered from the original manuscript that I scarcely 

know it again.” See page 10.     $22,500  

 

57. ROY, Jennet. History of Canada for the Use of Schools and Families. Montreal: 

Armour & Ramsay, 1847. First edition. 12mo., orig. calf spine, printed paper boards, 

(publishers binding), viii, 232pp. Minor rubbing otherwise a fine copy. TPL 7940. Roy 

mentions a map in the preface but TPL 7940 notes that the map is not present in their 

copy or in any copy listed in standard bibliographies.    $750  

 

58. SALAZAR Y OLARTE, Ignacio de. Historia De La Conquista De Mexico, Poblacion, 

Y Progressos De La America Septentrional, Conocida Por El Nombre De Nueva 

Espana, Segunda Parte... Madrid: En La Imprenta De Benito Cano, 1786. Second 

edition of the second part (first published in 1743). 4to., full contemporary calf, raised 

bands, single gilt decoration in the compartments, (36), 472pp. double columns. 20th-

century bookplate, rear free endpaper stuck down to the rear pastedown, 3” scuff on the 

upper board, otherwise a better than very good copy. Sabin 75595. Called the “second 

part” this is in effect a continuation of Solis’ history of Mexico and continued from the 

point that Solis concluded in 1740.     $750 

 
59. SHACKLETON, Sir Ernest. South The Story of Shackleton’s Last Expedition 1914-

1917. London: William Heinemann, 1920. Fourth Printing. Signed by the author and 

seven members of the expedition. Tall 8vo., orig. pictorial navy cloth lettered in silver, 

xxiv, (376)pp. With numerous illustrations and folding map at rear. Light wear to 

extremities, else near fine. Shackleton’s account of the Imperial Trans-Antarctic 

Expedition, signed on the endpaper by Shackleton (1874–1922) and seven members of 

the expedition: Frank Wild (1873–1939), Shackleton’s 2nd in Command, went on a 

total of five expeditions to Antarctica and was awarded the Polar Medal with four bars; 

James A. McIlroy (1879–1968), one of two surgeons with the Weddell Sea Party; J. R. 

Stenhouse (1887–1941), 1st Officer (subsequently Captain) of the Aurora, Ross Party; 
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Frank Worsley (1872–1943) Captain of the Endurance; L. D. A. Hussey (1891–1964) 

Meteorologist; L. Rickinson (1883–1945) Chief Engineer; A. H. Macklin (1889–1967) 

the second surgeon with the Weddell party. See page 10.  SOLD 

 

60. SHEA, John Gilmary. Discovery and Exploration of the Mississippi Valley: With The 

Original Narratives Of Marquette, Allouez, Membre, Hennepin, and Anastase Douay. 

By...With a facsimile of the newly-discovered map of Marquette. New York: Redfield, 

1853. Tall 8vo., orig. brown blindstamped cloth, lxxx, (1)-(268), (4)pp. ads. With a 

folding map at rear. Small stamp on pastedown and endpaper, some wear to the head of 

the spine and a bit of wear to the corners but otherwise fine copy. Sabin 80002, Howes 

S357, TPL 100. “Besides the valuable relations, which afford us the first accounts of 

the Indian tribes which inhabited the vast tract of territory, from the St. Lawrence to the 

Mississippi, Mr. Shea has added notes, biographical sketches, and bibliographical 

accounts of works upon aboriginal history, which are scarcely to be overestimated. The 

relations are preceded by a biography of Father Marquette, and a notice of the Sieur 

Joliet. The narratives of Fathers Membre, Douay and Hennigin are also preceded by a 

biblographical notice of Father Le Clerq’s works...” (Sabin) See page 11. $600  

 

61. (SHERMAN, John T.) A General Account of Miranda’s Expedition. Including the 

Trial and Execution of Ten of his Officers. And an Account of the Imprisonment and 

Suffering of the Remainder of His Officers and Men Who Were Taken Prisoner. New 

York: Printed by M’Farlane and Long, No. 308 Broadway, 1808. First edition. 8vo., full 

contemporary calf, 120pp. This copy has been rebacked in the 20th century with a 

brown calf spine and red label (not particularly attractive); strip clipped across the top of 

the titlepage presumably removing an ownership signature, name at the top of p.3 

(advertisement), contemporary signatures and doodling on the front and rear 

pastedowns, lacking the front free endpaper, inner hinges reinforced with paper tape, 

foxing and browning throughout but still in fact a very good copy of this scarce work. 

Howes 400, Sabin 80390. An account of Miranda’s expedition to Venezuela in 1806. 

Miranda, with the informal backing of the British and the United States, attempted to 

invade Venezuela and liberate the people from Spanish rule. Setting out from Haiti with 

3 ships, Miranda was overtaken by Spanish ships off the coast. Sixty men were captured 

and put on trial, and ten were sentenced to death. With the one ship that escaped, the 

Leander, Miranda landed at La Vela de Coro but without support from the residents or 

reinforcements he was forced to flee. See rear inner cover.  $2,250 

 

62. (SMYTH, David William). A Short Topographical Description Of His Majesty’s 

Province Of Upper Canada, In North America. To Which Is Annexed A Provincial 

Gazetteer. London: Published by W. Faden... 1799. First edition, second issue (with the 

‘Postcript’ on pp. 165-66). Tall 8vo., cont. half calf, marble boards, 166, (1)p. errata. 

With a folding table. Calf quite rubbed with a bit of wear to corners otherwise a very 

good copy. TPL 734. “Smith came to Upper Canada in 1792 and, serving as 

quartermaster in the 5th regiment of foot at Niagara, he was selected by Simcoe in 1793 

to act as first surveyor-general of the new province. This post he filled until his return to 

England in 1799.” The text here was written to accompany a map of ‘The Province of 

Upper Canada’, issued separately in April, 1800. (TPL)   $1,250 

 

63. SPEAR, Charles. Essays on the Punishment of Death. Boston: Published by the 

Author/London: John Chapman, 1845. Twelfth edition. 8vo., calf spine, marble boards, 

raised bands, leather spine label, gilt details, xii, 237, 10, (4)pp. ads. Fine. Sabin 89066. 

Spear (1801-1863) was a Universalist minister and anti-capital punishment activist who 

is known primarily for—in addition to this title—publishing the newsletter “The 
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Prisoners’ Friend” (originally “The Hangman”), and working with newly released 

criminals in what would be Boston’s first form of parole visitation. $350 

 

64. ST. CLAIR, Henry. The United States Criminal Calendar Or An Awful Warning To 

The Youth of America; Being An Account Of The Most Horrid Murders, Piracies, 

Highway Robberies, & c. & c. Compiled from the Best Authorities by... Boston: Printed 

And Published By Charles Gaylord, 1835. Later edition. Tall 8vo., orig. cloth-backed 

boards, printed paper spine label, viii, (9)-356pp. With 15 engravings (13 plates and 

engravings on the upper and lower boards). Paper browned with some foxing, touch of 

wear to the corners and spine ends, still a near fine copy in original boards. Sabin 

70523. See page 11.      $1,750 

 

65. STEDMAN, Capt. J.G. (Johh Gabriel). Narrative of a five years’ expedition against 

the Revolted Negroes of Surinam, in Guiana and on the Wild Coast of South America; 

from the year 1772, to 1777: elucidating the History of that Country and describing its 

Productions, Viz. Quadrupedes, Birds, Fishes... London: Printed for J. Johnson... 1796. 

In two volumes. First edition. 4to., full contemporary calf, which has been 

professionally rebacked with new spines after the period, raised bands, gilt, leather 

labels, xviii, 407, (408 blank), (7)pp; iv, 404, (7)pp. With 80 plates including 16 plates 

engraved by Wm. Blake; three folding maps. Plate 55, “March through the Swamp” has 

been supplied from a later edition (1818) and the page though not the image is slightly 

smaller, this copy has been rebacked after the period, some foxing to plates, mostly in 

the margins, but still a near fine copy of this important work. John Gabriel Stedman 

(1744-1797) was a distinguished British-Dutch soldier and author. Due to the poor 

financial circumstance of his family, Stedman accepted a commission as a lieutenant in 

General John Stuart’s “Scots Brigade” in 1760. In 1772 Stedman resigned from the 

brigade in order to volunteer for a military expedition to Surinam (Dutch Guiana). The 

purpose of the expedition was to settle the uprisings of the colonies African slaves in 

what would become known as the First Boni Maroon War. For the next five years 

Stedman served the corps in Surinam. He chronicled his experiences and observations 

in the above work, partially illustrated by William Blake and Francesco Bartolozzi and 

is considered to be a “seminal indictment against slavery as well as an invaluable 

resource on the daily life and culture of Surinam.” See page 12.  $8,500  

 

66. STENHOUSE, T.B.H. The Rocky Mountain Saints: A Full and Complete History of 

the Mormons, From the First Vision of Joseph Smith to the Last Courtship of Brigham 

Young... And the Development of the Great Mineral Wealth of the Territory of Utah. 

New York: D. Appleton and Company, 1873. First edition. With the inscription “With 

Kindest Regards of the Author, New York, Feb. 9, 1873.” Tall 8vo., orig. green cloth 

stamped in black and gilt, xxiv, 761pp. With illustrations. Bookplate, some wear to 

spine ends, upper hinge rubbed with a small split, a very good copy. See page 11. 

        $850  

 

67. STEPHENS, John Lloyd. Incidents of Travel in Central America, Chiapas, and 

Yucatan. By the Late… Revised from the Latest American Edition, With Additions, by 

Frederick Catherwood. London: Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co., 1854. First English Revised 

edition. Tall 8vo., orig. blue cloth, decorated in gilt and blindstamp, xvi, 548pp. With 

numerous engravings. Names, spine darkened and slightly cocked, wear to spine ends, 

very good. Sabin 91298. See rear inner cover.   $850 

 

68. STEPHENS, John Lloyd. Incidents of Travel In Central America, Chiapas, And 

Yucatan. By the Late... Revised From the Latest American Edition, With Additions by 
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Frederick Catherwood. London: Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co., 1854. First English Revised 

edition. Tall 8vo., full contemporary half calf, raised bands, gilt compartments, leather 

spine label, xvi, 548pp. With numerous engravings. Inscription, inner hinge cracked, 

spine faded but certainly a very good copy. See rear inner cover.  $750 

 

69. STEVENSON, W(illiam). B(ennet). A Historical and Descriptive Narrative of Twenty 

Years’ Residence in South America… Containing Travels in Arauco, Chile, Peru, and 

Columbia; With an Account of the Revolution its Rise, Progress, and Results. London: 

Hurst, Robinson, and Co., 1825. In three volumes. First edition. 8vo., half-calf, marble 

boards, leather spine labels, spine dec. in gilt, vii, 439; viii, 434; vii, 467pp. Folding 

frontispiece, 6 plates. Names, boards lightly rubbed, else near fine. “[Stevenson’s] book 

is of great value for the period immediately preceding the South American revolution. 

He used his unique opportunities for observation to advantage. Prescott, in his History 

of the Conquest of Peru praised his description of Lima, and made considerable use of 

his accounts of native manners and customs” DNB See rear inner cover. $1,250 

 

70. STONE, William L. Matthias And His Impostures: Or, The Progress of Fanaticism. 

Illustrated in the Extraordinary Case of Robert Matthias and Some of His Forerunners 

and Disciples. New York: Published by Harper & Brothers, 1835. First edition. 12mo., 

orig. green/blue blindstamped cloth, title in gilt, 347, (12)pp. ads. Bookplate, small 

discreet name on the titlepage, foxing throughout, but still a near fine copy. Sabin 

92146. Robert Matthews (1788?-1841) American religious imposter who used several 

aliases including “Matthias the Prophet,” and “Jesus Matthias.” Matthews began his 

career in New York City, where he succeeded in convincing three wealthy merchants 

named Mills, Folger, and Elijah Pierson to give him a great deal of money and the 

deeds to two houses, in exchange for “abundance in the kingdom of heaven.” Folger, 

who went bankrupt and in 1835, had Matthews arrested and briefly incarcerated for 

obtaining money under false pretenses. Matthews, along with his servant Isabella (later 

known as Sojourner Truth), was accused of murdering Pierson, but was acquitted. Late 

in 1835 he visited Mormon leader, Joseph Smith, and the two later denounced each 

other as “Satanic.”       $1,500  

 

71. TAYLOR, Joseph Henry. Kaleidoscopic Lives, A Companion Book To Frontier And 

Indian Life. Wasburn, N.D.: Printed and Published by the Author, 1902. Second edition. 

Enlarged. 8vo., orig. dark green cloth lettered in gilt, 206pp. With illustrations. 

Inscription on endpaper, some pages browned, cloth somewhat waffled on the rear 

board, a good copy. Howes T67, Graff 4088.    $850  

 

72. TROLLOPE, Mistress. (Mrs. F). Moeurs Domestiques Des Americans, Par Mistress 

Trollope; Ouvrage Traduit de L’Anglais Sur La Quatrieme Edition. Paris: Librairie De 

Charles Gosselin, 1833. In two volumes. First French edition. Tall 8vo., rebound in later 

red morocco spines, marble boards, with the original yellow printed wrappers bound in, 

356, (iii)pp. index, (8)pp. ads; 358, iipp. index. Bookplate, one-inch strip of fading 

across the upper board of volume two, else fine. Howes 357, Sabin 97033. $500 

        

73. WYMPER, Edward. Travel And Adventure In The Territory of Alaska, Formerly 

Russian America Now Ceded to the United States and various other parts of the North 

Pacific. London: John Murray, 1868. First edition. Tall 8vo., orig. rust cloth with a 

pictorial decoration in gilt on the upper cover, xix, (i), 331, 32pp. ads dated “April 

1868.” With 12 plates, numerous illustrations in the text (included in the list of plates at 

the front) and a folding map at the rear. Outer edge of frontispiece a bit ragged, spine a 

bit rubbed but otherwise a near fine copy. Arctic Bib 19424, Field 1657.  $750  
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74. THE CANADA ROSE. London: Joseph Myers & 

Co./Hamburg: C. Adler’s Printing Establishments, nd. 

(185-?) A very fine copy without the printed advert 

and lacking the printed envelope. Rare. 1 sheet folded 

(16pp) illustrated on both sides, including a color 

printed design of a rose. The Canada Rose consists of 

one page folded four times into a triangle shape as one 

would to cut a paper snowflake, with cuts to form the 

shape of the rose with leaves. Printed in shades of 

pink and green. When folded the printed rose appears 

on the front and back and measures approx. 5 ¼” x 3”. 

When completely unfolded, it is a circular shape and 

measures 10 ¼” at its widest point. Each side consists 

of eight sections, and all but the two with the printed 

rose contain two engravings. In total there are 28 

engravings, 14 large and 14 small depicting scenes 

from Canada West and Canada East. There are 

approx. 20 views of Canada West (8 large and 12 

small) and 8 views of Canada East (6 large and 2 

small). The large views of Canada West include 

Brockville (1), Toronto (5), Ottawa (1) and London 

(1). The small views consist of London (6) and 

Toronto (6). We have only located 2 other copies in 

Canadian institutions, both of which include a printed 

envelope with a duplicate of one of the engravings and 

a printed title “Part II.” As the engravings match this 

copy, we can determine that it is Part II. Given the 

title on the advert and the details of the known copies 

we assume that part one would be Montreal, but there 

seems to be no copy recorded in Canada.  $1,250 


